

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6540 of 2024**

=====

SADHU VALDAS MANGALDAS
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. MAULIK M SONI(7249) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
for the Respondent(s) No. 2

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN

Date : 12/07/2024

ORAL ORDER

Mr.Maulik Soni, learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner while inviting the attention of this Court to the order dated 28.09.2020 passed by the Mamlatdar & Executive Magistrate, submitted that over the land, there is illegal construction being carried out by the Padhmanbhvadi Trust. Clearly, the land is of the ownership of the State Government and no permission has been taken either for the purpose of construction or for transfer of the land.

Considered the submissions. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 21.08.2024. Direct Service is permitted.

SINDHU NAIR

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)