

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6540 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6540 of 2024**

=====

SADHU VALDAS MANGALDAS**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MR. MAULIK M SONI(7249) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT**Date : 17/07/2025****ORAL ORDER****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1
of 2025 IN SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6540 of 2024**

1. This application is filed with a prayer to join the applicant as party respondent No. 3 in Special Civil Application No. 6540 of 2024.

2. Heard learned advocate Mr. R. H. Parikh for the applicant. It is case of the applicant that respondent No. 1 – original petitioner has filed a petition alleging construction to be unauthorized made by present applicant. Though the allegations are made of unauthorized construction done by the

applicant, he has not been joined as party respondent and hence this application is filed. Learned advocate for the applicant submitted that though the prayers are not made against the applicant but is made against the State Authorities, he is directly affected since it is his case that there is no unauthorized construction done by the applicant.

3. Considering the submissions, this application is allowed. Registry is directed to amend the cause title accordingly.

ORDER IN SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6540 of 2024

Stand over to 21.07.2025.

SHRIJIT PILLAI

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)